Briefly stated facts of the case are that the Officers of Customs intercepted 

Shri Abid Hussain Ali Mohamed Mukabbir, at the CSI Airport, Mumbai on 

02.02.2015 after clearing himself from the gree.n channel. Examination of his 

person resulted in recovery of a 8 gold bars totally weighing 932 grams valued at 

Rs, 23,32,220/- ( Rupees Twenty three Lakhs Thirty two Thousand and two 

hundred and twenty). The gold bars were recovered from the shoes worn by the 

Respondent. 

3. After due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 

ADC/ML/ADJN/181/2015-16 dated 12.10.2015 the Original Adjudicating 

Authority ordered absolute confiscation of the gold under Section 111 (d) (1) and